

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

STERICYCLE, INC.	:		
	:		
	:	Cases:	04-CA-137660
Respondent,	:		04-CA-145466
	:		04-CA-158277 and
and	:		04-CA-160621
	:		
TEAMSTERS LOCAL 628,	:		
	:		
Charging Party	:		
	:		

**CHARGING PARTY'S BRIEF
TO THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE FOLLOWING
BOARD'S WORK RULES AND POLICY REMAND**

MARKOWITZ & RICHMAN
By: Claiborne S. Newlin
123 South Broad Street, Suite 2020
Philadelphia, PA 19123
Tel.: 215.875.3111
Fax: 215.790.0668
cnewlin@markowitzandrichman.com
Attorney for Local 628

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS	ii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	5
ARGUMENT	5
A. Respondent’s “Retaliation” rule impermissibly restricts employee rights to discuss workplace harassment complaints and how the employer resolves them	5
1. The Board’s <i>Boeing</i> balancing test	6
2. Respondent’s “retaliation” rule prohibits discussion of working conditions and interferes with employee Section 7 rights.....	9
3. Employee Section 7 rights to discuss employer disciplinary investigations and their disposition outweigh Respondent’s justifications for its rule restricting employee discussion of workplace harassment complaints.....	12
B. Respondent’s rules against conduct that is harmful to its reputation violate Section 8(a)(1) of the Act	13
1. Respondents’ Personal Conduct and Conflict of Interest directly restrict employee Section 7 conduct.	14
2. Respondent’s Personal Conduct and Conflict of Interest rules have no substantial business justification.....	14
C. Since Respondents’ investigative confidentiality, Personal Conduct or Conflict of Interest rules violate Section 8(a)(1) of the Act an order for nationwide posting in keeping with <i>MasTec Advance Technologies</i> , 357 NLRB 103 (2011) is appropriate.....	14
CONCLUSION.....	15
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	16

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>Cases:</u>	Pages:
<i>All American Gourmet</i> , 292 NLRB 1111 (1989).....	10
<i>Apogee Retail LLC</i> , 368 NLRB No. 144 (2019).....	7, 9, 10
<i>Boch Honda</i> , 362 NLRB 706 (2015)	14
<i>Chipotle Servs., LLC</i> , 364 NLRB No. 72 (2016).....	14
<i>Cintas Corp.</i> , 344 NLRB 943 (2005)	12
<i>DirectTV U.S. DirectTV Holdings, LLC</i> , 359 NLRB 545 (2013).....	12
<i>Eastex, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 437 U.S. 556 (1978)	13
<i>Fresh & Easy Neighborhood Market</i> , 361 NLRB 151 (2014)	10
<i>GHR Energy Corp.</i> , 294 NLRB 1011 (1989).....	14
<i>Hyundai America Shipping Agency, Inc.</i> , 357 NLRB 860 (2011).....	10
<i>Hyundai Am. Shipping Agency, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 805 F.3d 309 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	5
<i>Kinder-Care Learning Centers, Inc.</i> , 299 NLRB 1171 (1990)	12, 14
<i>Lafayette Park Hotel</i> , 326 NLRB 824 (1998).....	5
<i>LA Specialty Produce</i> , 368 NLRB No. 93 (2019)	6
<i>Lutheran Heritage Village-Livonia</i> , 343 NLRB 646 (2004)	4
<i>MasTec Advanced Technologies</i> , 375 NLRB 103 (2011)	14
<i>NLRB v. Scrivener</i> , 405 U.S. 117 (1972).....	12
<i>Phoenix Transit System</i> , 337 NLRB 510 (2002)	10, 11
<i>Quicken Loans, Inc.</i> , 361 NLRB 904 (2014).....	14
<i>Stericycle, Inc. and Teamsters Local 628</i> , 2016 NLRB LEXIS 813 (2016)	4, 12
<i>The Boeing Co.</i> , 365 NLRB No. 154 (2017)	4, 6, 8
<i>Union Tank Car Co.</i> , 369 NLRB No. 120 (2020)	14
<i>Watco Transloading, LLC</i> , 369 NLRB No. 93, slip op. at 8 (2020).....	10

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

STERICYCLE, INC.	:	
	:	
Respondent,	:	Cases: 04-CA-137660
	:	04-CA-145466
and	:	04-CA-158277 and
	:	04-CA-160621
